	Omnibus Narrative Table

	Ord

Section
	Fund
	Department
	Appro
	Code
	Narrative



	2
	0010
	County Council
	0010
	C101
	Transfer Expenditures to Fully Fund Council Administration, ($128,676)
The 2011 Adopted budget transferred all expenditures except for Councilmember and assistant personnel from Council (Dept 0010) to Council Administration (Dept 0020) based on estimated salary levels. The correction transfers remaining budget to Council Administration now that actual salary levels are detailed. The correction fully funds Dept 0020 for 2011. 

	3
	0010
	Council Administration
	0020
	C101
	Credit Foregone COLA Increase for 2011, $120,602
This adjustment credits the budget for employees’ foregone COLA increases for 2011. This correction adjusts the agency's budget by the amount they would have been able to forego had COLA been distributed to the appropriation unit prior to reductions being made. 

	3
	0010
	Council Administration
	0020
	C102
	Fully Fund Council Administration, $128,676
The 2011 Adopted budget transferred all expenditures except for Councilmember and assistant personnel from Council (Dept 0010) to Council Administration (Dept 0020) based on estimated salary levels. The correction transfers remaining budget to Council administration now that actual salary levels are detailed. The correction fully funds Dept 0020 for 2011. 

	4
	0010
	Hearing Examiner
	0030
	C101
	Credit Foregone COLA Increase for 2011, $8,444
This adjustment credits the Hearing Examiner budget for employees’ foregone COLA increases for 2011. This correction adjusts the agency's budget by the amount they would have been able to forego had COLA been distributed to the appropriation unit prior to reductions being made. 

	4
	0010
	Hearing Examiner
	0030
	C102
	Eliminate Technology Services Central Rate, ($14,434)
The Hearing Examiner (Appropriation 0030) was charged $14,434 for the Technology Services O&M central rate (Account 55021). OIRM has confirmed that this charge should be zeroed out due to a prior agreement to not provide these services to the Hearing Examiner. 

	5
	0010
	County Auditor
	0040
	C101
	Credit Foregone COLA Increase for 2011, $35,733
This adjustment credits the budget for employees’ foregone COLA increases for 2011. This correction adjusts the agency's budget by the amount they would have been able to forego had COLA been distributed to the appropriation unit prior to reductions being made. 

	6
	0010
	Ombudsman/Tax Advisor
	0050
	C101
	Credit Foregone COLA Increase for 2011, $17,477
This adjustment credits the budget for employees’ foregone COLA increases for 2011. This correction adjusts the agency's budget by the amount they would have been able to forego had COLA been distributed to the appropriation unit prior to reductions being made. 

	7
	0010
	King County Civic Television
	0060
	C101
	Credit Foregone COLA Increase for 2011, $8,302
This adjustment credits the budget for employees’ foregone COLA increases for 2011. This correction adjusts the agency's budget by the amount they would have been able to forego had COLA been distributed to the appropriation unit prior to reductions being made. 

	8
	0010
	Board of Appeals
	0070
	C101
	Credit Foregone COLA Increase for 2011, $6,995
This adjustment credits the budget for employees’ foregone COLA increases for 2011. This correction adjusts the agency's budget by the amount they would have been able to forego had COLA been distributed to the appropriation unit prior to reductions being made. 

	9
	0010
	Office of Performance, Strategy and Budget
	0140
	S101
	Re-Invest King County Economic Enterprise Corporation Funding, $65,221; Revenues of $95,221
The Executive proposes dissolution of the King County Economic Enterprise Corporation (EEC) in 2011. The remaining funds from the EEC are proposed to be utilized to fund economic development initiatives. The proposed initiatives are: enterpriseSeattle, $10,000 to fund a financial services cluster economic impact analysis and marketing contribution; Puget Sound Regional Council, $5,221 to update the 5 year regional economic strategy; Center for Advanced Manufacturing Puget Sound, $10,000 for manufacturing capabilities database development; Highline Community College, $10,000 for procurement technical assistance to small and disadvantaged businesses; White Center Community Development Association, $10,000 to support marketing and promotion of the business district revitalization plan; Skyway Impact Capital, $10,000 for support of the Skyway Solutions Plan; Worker Center, $10,000 for to support increased apprenticeship diversity in the construction trades. 

	10
	0010
	Finance - GF
	0150
	C101
	Move Internal Support Fund Balance Reduction to GF Finance, ($340,636)
This represents the General Fund portion of the Finance department fund balance drawn down per the 2011 Adopted Budget. There is a corresponding correction in the Internal Support appropriation. 

	11
	0010
	Office of Labor Relations
	0186
	C101
	Fully Fund Office of Labor Relations, $61,933
The correction will zero-out the contra in OLR's budget and fully fund the department in 2011. This contra was related to a loan-in labor position from the Human Resources budget; it was inadvertently carried over to OLR's budget when it became a separate appropriation in the 2011 Adopted Budget. 

	12
	0010
	Sheriff
	0200
	C101
	Fully Fund Evidence Specialist, $27,396; Revenues of $45,589
This technical correction adds the necessary amount to fully fund the Evidence Specialist position that was added back to the 2011 Adopted Budget in response to the County's labor unions agreeing to forego a COLA increase in 2011.  The 2011 Adopted Budget included only the net amount between the expenditure and contract revenue associated with the position.  The contract revenue that supports this position is also restored. 

	12
	0010
	Sheriff
	0200
	C102
	Fully Fund Communications Specialists, $116,022; Revenues of $143,517; 1.00 FTEs
This technical correction adds the necessary budget to fully fund the three Communications Specialists that were added when the Communication Specialists union agreed to forego a COLA increase in 2011.  The 2011 Adopted Budget included only the net amount between the expenditure and contract revenue associated with the position.  This correction also adds FTE authority that was inadvertently omitted.  The contract revenue that supports this position is also restored. 

	12
	0010
	Sheriff
	0200
	C103
	Fully Fund Records Specialist, $71,556; Revenues of $43,449; 1.00 FTEs
The restoration of one Records Specialist position with COLA savings was inadvertently omitted from the 2011 Adopted Budget.  This technical change adds the budget and FTE authority for the position.  The contract revenue that supports this position is also restored. 

	12
	0010
	Sheriff
	0200
	C104
	Captains Guild Base Budget Adjustment, $495,023; Revenues of $148,500
Late in 2010, the KCSO Captains Guild signed a new contract.  Because of the timing of the agreement, it was not included in the 2011 Adopted Budget.  This request increases the 2011 base for the implementation of the contract.  This amount was reserved in the salary and wage reserve in the General Fund and will be partially revenue backed through the Sheriff's contracts. 

	12
	0010
	Sheriff
	0200
	C105
	Fully Fund Fire Investigator, $7,144
This technical correction adds the correct amount of appropriation authority needed to fully fund the Fire Investigator that was restored due to COLA concessions.  The 2011 Adopted Budget included the net amount between the expenditure and contract revenue associated with the position.

	12
	0010
	Sheriff
	0200
	C110
	Insurance Rate Adjustment, ($94,054)
The Insurance rate model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget. 

	12
	0010
	Sheriff
	0200
	S102
	Issaquah School Resource Officer, $75,035; Revenues of $75,035
The Issaquah school district has asked for and provided revenue to support the retention of the School Resource Officer position that was abrogated in the 2011 Adopted Budget.  The 2011 Adopted Budget contains sufficient FTE authority to accommodate this half-year position. 

	13
	0010
	Drug Enforcement Forfeits
	0205
	S101
	Add Drug Fund Detective, $137,983; Revenues of $137,983; 1.00 FTEs
This request adds a 1.0 FTE Deputy to the Eastside Narcotics Task Force which is fully funded through drug enforcement funds. 

	14
	0010
	Executive Services - Administration
	0417
	C101
	Alternative Dispute Resolution -- Expenditure Transfer, $57,716
The Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) program was transferred in the 2011 Budget from Human Resources (Dept 0420) to DES Administration (Dept 0417). This correction completes the transfer of the function by transferring the budget for miscellaneous operating accounts. There is a corresponding correction to the Human Resources department budget. 

	15
	0010
	Human Resources Management
	0420
	C101
	Alternative Dispute Resolution -- Expenditure Transfer, ($57,716)
The Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) program was transferred in the 2011 Budget from Human Resources (Dept 0420) to DES Administration (Dept 0417). This correction completes the transfer of the function by transferring the budget for miscellaneous operating accounts. There is a corresponding correction to the DES Administration budget. 

	15
	0010
	Human Resources Management
	0420
	C102
	Finance Rate Adjustment, ($14,781)
Total finance true-up (rebate) was credited to Human Resources.  This portion of the rebate should have been credited to Labor Relations. 

	16
	0010
	Prosecuting Attorney
	0500
	S101
	Code Enforcement/Abatement Attorney, $94,261; Revenues of $94,261; 1.00 FTEs
In response to a request from the Department of Development and Environmental Services, this item adds one deputy prosecuting attorney to perform code enforcement/abatement work.  This position will be a revenue-backed from the DDES abatement fund. A proposed ordinance to authorize this support accompanies this supplemental budget ordinance. 

	17
	0010
	Superior Court
	0510
	R101
	2008 Trial Court Improvement Funds Reappropriation, $80,213
The reappropriated balance of 2008 TCI funding will be used for translation projects, family law front-end case management and other minor projects. These funds were received in 2008 and are in General Fund fund balance. 

	17
	0010
	Superior Court
	0510
	R102
	2010 Trial Court Improvement Funds Reappropriation, $124,650
This request reappropriates 2010 TCI funds originally appropriated in the 1st supplemental omnibus of 2010 (Ordinance 16932). Superior Court intends to use these funds for a juvenile offender caseflow study, courthouse audio/video equipment, and other minor projects. 

	18
	0010
	District Court
	0530
	C110
	Insurance Rate Adjustment, ($1,282)
The Insurance rate model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget. 

	18
	0010
	District Court
	0530
	R101
	Court's eFiling Project TCI Funds, $275,000
This request reappropriates 2010 Trial Court Improvement funds originally appropriated in the 1st supplemental omnibus of 2010 (Ordinance 16932).  District Court intends to use this money as initial funding for its eFiling project. 

	18
	0010
	District Court
	0530
	R102
	Court's Training Project and Technology TCI Funds, $80,000
These Trial Court Improvement funds were originally appropriated in the 2009 4th quarter omnibus ordinance (Ordinance 16736).  District Court will use the remainder of this money for training, technology upgrades, and equipment projects 

	19
	0010
	Judicial Administration
	0540
	R101
	DJA Space Reappropriation, $32,200
This reappropriation will allow the completion of two projects: a remodel to Drug Court to accommodate additional staff, and the creation of a meeting room in DJA's legal financial obligation section. Both of these project were initiated in 2010 and it is anticipated that they will be completed in 2011. 

	20
	0010
	Memberships and Dues
	0650
	C101
	WSAC, WACO, NACO First 6 Months’ Funding, $224,476
This appropriation provides funding in 2011 for six months of dues for WSAC, WACO and NACO, consistent with Council action in the adoption of ordinance 17001. 

	20
	0010
	Memberships and Dues
	0650
	S101
	WSAC, WACO, NACO Remaining 6 Months’ Funding, $224,476
This appropriation provides funding in 2011 for the latter six months of dues for WSAC, WACO and NACO for a full year’s payment of membership dues for the County as established by the association budgets.  If this appropriation is approved, a subsequent supplemental will allocate costs among other County funds.

	21
	0010
	Internal Support
	0656
	C101
	Employee Transportation Program Reimbursement to KC Ferry District, $51,125
The Employee Transportation Program will reimburse KC Ferry District for KC employee use of water taxi service as a component of the employee transportation pass program. The adjustment appropriates funds for this reimbursement, based on estimated ridership. 

	21
	0010
	Internal Support
	0656
	C102
	Adjust Insurance Account 55252, $135,408
The Insurance rate model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget. 

	21
	0010
	Internal Support
	0656
	C103
	Move Internal Support Fund Balance Reduction to GF Finance, $340,636
This represents the General Fund portion of the Finance department fund balance drawn down required by Council.  This adjustment removes the placeholder for the reduction from Internal Support.  There is a corresponding correction in the GF Finance transfer. 

	21
	0010
	Internal Support
	0656
	C104
	Goat Hill Major Maintenance Pass-Through Funds, ($128,610); Revenues of ($128,610)
These pass-through funds are parking revenues from Goat Hill Garage earmarked for the Major Maintenance Reserve Fund; the transfer will be initiated as a GF revenue offset, in lieu of a budgeted expenditure. 

	21
	0010
	Internal Support
	0656
	C110
	Insurance Rate Adjustment, ($58,055)
The Insurance rate model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget.  This change reflects the insurance rate reduction charge for the Law Library. 

	22
	0010
	Assessments
	0670
	C101
	Correction to COLA Add Back, $143,263
This adjustment corrects an error in calculating the COLA add back for Assessments for the 2011 budget. 

	22
	0010
	Assessments
	0670
	R101
	Property Based System (PBS)  Restart, Planning and Mail Services/ Appeals Processing, $50,000
This request reappropriates budget from 2010 to fund consulting work to assist in preparing for the RFP for the restart of the PBS project. 

	22
	0010
	Assessments
	0670
	R102
	Dept. of Assessments' Customer Service/Translation Services, $10,000
This request reappropriates budget from 2010 to support initial translation of Assessments public information to provide greater access to King County taxpayers and constituents. 

	23
	0010
	General Government GF Transfers
	0695
	C101
	RALS, RASKC  GF Transfers, $413,519; Revenues of $349,200
The 2011 GF Transfer for Regional Animal Services was calculated incorrectly. The appropriation change in GF Transfers is a $413,519 transfer to RASKC, but the net increase in cost to GF is $64,319 due to an increase in revenues to RALS within the general fund. 

	24
	0010
	Physical Environment GF Transfers
	0697
	C101
	Correct GF Transfer Amount to DDES, ($131,746)
This adjustment corrects an error in the budgeting of the 2011 GF Transfer to DDES. The correction reduces the transfer amount to its correct level. 

	24
	0010
	Physical Environment GF Transfers
	0697
	S101
	Transfer Economic Enterprise Corporation funds to SWM and DNRP Administration, $30,000
The Executive proposes dissolution of the King County Economic Enterprise Corporation (EEC) in 2011. The remaining funds from the EEC are proposed to be utilized to fund economic development initiatives. This appropriation provides budget authority to transfer $30,000 from the General Fund to DNRP Administration and to Surface Water Management. 

	25
	0010
	Jail Health Services
	0820
	C110
	Insurance Rate Adjustment, ($2,882)
The Insurance rate model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget. 

	26
	0010
	Adult and Juvenile Detention
	0910
	C110
	Insurance Rate Adjustment, ($5,506)
The Insurance rate model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget. 

	26
	0010
	Adult and Juvenile Detention
	0910
	C110
	Insurance Rate Adjustment, ($83,303)
The Insurance rate model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget. 

	27
	1070
	Community and Human Services Administration
	0935
	C110
	Insurance Rate Adjustment, ($ 537)
The Insurance rate model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget. 

	28
	1110
	Enhanced-911
	0431
	R101
	E-911 PSAP Equipment Support for Seattle Fire Department PSAP, $225,000
Projects not completed in 2010.  The Seattle Fire Department Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) has a project to upgrade their logging recorder, and will not complete the project until 2011. 

	28
	1110
	Enhanced-911
	0431
	R102
	E-911 PSAP Data Network Upgrade and Maintenance, $594,095
Contract renewal and project not completed in 2010.  The contract was renewed in 2010, but there were amendments added for the upgrade of the network that were not signed until 2011.  The funds for the contract and the amendments were not encumbered until 2011. 

	28
	1110
	Enhanced-911
	0431
	R103
	E-911 PSAP NG911 Operational Support, $2,958,475
Projects not completed in 2010.  Funds for projects to prepare the PSAPs for the Next Generation (NG) 911 System were budgeted in 2009 and 2010. The development and implementation of NG911 is proceeding slower than anticipated. These funds will be carried over from year to year until they have all been expended. 

	28
	1110
	Enhanced-911
	0431
	R104
	E-911 PSAP NG911 Operational Support for Sheriff's Office PSAP, $967,463
Projects not completed in 2010.  Same explanation as R103, except for the Sheriff's Office PSAP. 

	29
	1135
	Mental Health and Substance Abuse MIDD
	0987
	C111
	General Fund Overhead Adjustment, $5,362
The General Fund Overhead model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget and this proposed omnibus ordinance. 

	30
	1135
	Mental Illness and Drug Dependency Fund
	0990
	C111
	General Fund Overhead Adjustment, ($13,092)
The General Fund Overhead model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget and this proposed omnibus ordinance. 

	31
	1190
	Emergency Medical Services
	0830
	C101
	EMS Financial Plan Correction, $0
This technical correction adjusts expenditure and reserve levels in the EMS Financial Plan, balanced at the adopted appropriation level. The version that was adopted was not fully updated for new revenue projections. 

	31
	1190
	Emergency Medical Services
	0830
	C111
	General Fund Overhead Adjustment, $7,980
The General Fund Overhead model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget and this proposed omnibus ordinance. 

	32
	1210
	Water and Land Resources Shared Services
	0741
	C111
	General Fund Overhead Adjustment, $11,131
The General Fund Overhead model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget and this proposed omnibus ordinance. 

	32
	1210
	Water and Land Resources Shared Services
	0741
	G101
	Grant Backed Benthic Macro-invertebrate Monitoring and Analysis, $94,717; Revenues of $94,717
Additional grant dollars from the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for the enhancement and standardization of benthic macro-invertebrate monitoring and analysis tools for the Puget Sound region. 

	32
	1210
	Water and Land Resources Shared Services
	0741
	G102
	Grant Backed Work in Lake Washington Watershed, $273,129; Revenues of $273,129
Additional grant dollars from the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for modeling PCB and PBDE loadings reduction scenarios in the Lake Washington watershed. 

	32
	1210
	Water and Land Resources Shared Services
	0741
	G103
	Multiple Source Grants for WRIA 7, $34,259; Revenues of $34,259
Additional grant funds from the King Conservation District, National Estuary Enhancement Program, and a commitment from the Snoqualmie Tribe to support WRIA 7.  The grants fund the planning, facilitation and logistics for the Snoqualmie Summit II, the launch and coordination of Snoqualmie Outreach Coordination Group, and the developing a monitoring and adaptive plan for the WRIA 7 basin. 

	32
	1210
	Water and Land Resources Shared Services
	0741
	G104
	Green Shorelines Outreach and Coordination, $50,000; Revenues of $50,000
A Washington State Department of Ecology grant to support outreach and education to shoreline property owners regarding the Green Shorelines shoreline restoration concept.  Green Shorelines use vegetation and natural materials to reduce negative impacts on near shore habitat for plants, fish, and wildlife while protecting property.  With the common goal of restoration of the natural resource, all groups working together can make it easier for property owners to understand and take advantage of the benefits offered by Green Shorelines. 

	32
	1210
	Water and Land Resources Shared Services
	0741
	G105
	Increased WRIA 9 Inter-Local Agreement Services, $99,360; Revenues of $99,360
The WRIA 9 forum has authorized the use of previously deferred revenues collected from participating cities to be used for WRIA 9 approved activities.  These funds were deferred (with Forum approval) from previous year ILA billings.  The funds will be use for: funding for data management in compiling and entering habitat project information into the Habitat Work Schedule Database, hiring a consultant to work on a sustainable funding mechanism for WRIA 9 activities, and technical work on policy analysis and grant writing. 

	33
	1211
	Surface Water Management Local Drainage Services
	0845
	C111
	General Fund Overhead Adjustment, $13,034
The General Fund Overhead model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget and this proposed omnibus ordinance. 

	33
	1211
	Surface Water Management Local Drainage Services
	0845
	S101
	Reduce CIP Pay-As-You-Go Transfer to Match Adopted SWM Fee, ($1,814,000)
This adjusts the CIP pay as you go (PAYG) transfer to match the project list and capital budget approved in the 2011 Adopted Budget.  County Council reduced CIP PAYG projects when it reduced the SWM rate increase from $32 to $22.  This will leave a transfer budget equal to the CIP projects included in the adopted SWM capital program. 

	33
	1211
	Surface Water Management Local Drainage Services
	0845
	S102
	Re-Invest King County Economic Enterprise Corporation Funding, $10,000
The Executive proposes dissolution of the King County Economic Enterprise Corporation (EEC) in 2011. The remaining funds from the EEC are proposed to be utilized to fund economic development initiatives. The funds are proposed to fund the Cascade Harvest Coalition, $10,000 for farmer website listings and a targeted marketing campaign. 

	33
	1211
	Surface Water Management Local Drainage Services
	0845
	S102
	Reduce Transfer to WLR Shared Services to Match Adopted SWM Fee, ($155,000)
The 2011 Adopted Budget  reduced the environmental monitoring in WLR Shared Services (fund 1210) by $155,000.  However, the corresponding transfer from fund 1211 was not reduced.  This reduces the transfer from fund 1211 to support the adopted environmental monitoring program. 

	34
	1220
	Automated Fingerprint Identification System
	0208
	C110
	Insurance Rate Adjustment, ($5,098)
The Insurance rate model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget. 

	35
	1240
	Citizen Councilor Network
	0506
	C101
	Proviso Language Correction, $   0
The County Auditor’s has requested that the Citizen Counselor Network proviso  language be clarified in order to allow for the use of unexpended funds from 2010. The revised proviso language is to read as follows:  "Of this appropriation, funds shall be expended or encumbered only in the amount of donor revenues that the county auditor has certified as having been received for 2011 and received but unexpended in 2010." 

	36
	1340
	Development and Environmental Services
	0325
	C111
	General Fund Overhead Adjustment, $12,889
The General Fund Overhead model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget and this proposed omnibus ordinance. 

	36
	1340
	Development and Environmental Services
	0325
	S101
	Laid Off Position Hold-Over, $15,365
This request covers the salaries of employees (engineers) laid off from DDES in the 2011 budget during the time they were awaiting the exercise of their bumping rights to transfer into positions in the Department of Transportation. 

	37
	1421
	Children and Family Services Transfers to Community and Human Services
	0887
	C101
	Correction of Appropriation in 2011 Adopted Budget, ($16,802)
In the Adopted phase of the 2011 Budget, $16,802 of expenditure authority was mistakenly added to the CFS Transfer to Human Services.  This reverses that add. 

	38
	1431
	Regional Animal Services of King County
	0534
	R101
	Pet License Transition License Support, $15,099
Reappropriation to support fulfillment of Regional Animal Services commitment to transitional licensing support for the cities of Bellevue, Enumclaw and Kent. 

	38
	1431
	Regional Animal Services of King County
	0534
	R102
	Animal Control Truck Box Replacement, $30,000
This request provides appropriation to fund the purchase of a truck box in 2011. Unspent budget is reappropriated from 2010.  In total RASKC will replace two truck boxes in 2011. 

	39
	1451
	Parks and Recreation
	0640
	C110
	Insurance Rate Adjustment, ($33,988)
The Insurance rate model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget. 

	39
	1451
	Parks and Recreation
	0640
	C111
	General Fund Overhead Adjustment, $7,109
The General Fund Overhead model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget and this proposed omnibus ordinance. 

	39
	1451
	Parks and Recreation
	0640
	S102
	Parks Division Operating Levy Fund Supplemental, $53,000; Revenues of $9,100
This request removes a negative contra that represents one half year of operating costs for 132nd Square Park.  The contra, inserted during 2010 PSQ, assumed the park would be transferred to Kirkland in 2011, but the park will not be transferred until 2012.  Therefore, Parks will continue to maintain the park and collect ball field revenue (approximately $9,100) through 2011. 

	39
	1451
	Parks and Recreation
	0640
	S103
	Maintenance Electrician for Field Staff, $0; 1.00 FTEs
This request adds a 1.0 FTE electrician to the Parks maintenance staff to increase maintenance levels at the parks.  Parks does not need additional budget authority; the position will be revenue-backed by 2011 COLA savings. 

	39
	1451
	Parks and Recreation
	0640
	S104
	PPMIV for the Division's Enterprise Team, $0; 0.50 FTEs
Parks currently has a vacant 0.5 FTE PPMIV position and has identified a business need to hire a full PPM IV to join its enterprise team to help meet its goal of increasing business revenues by 5 percent each year.  Parks does not need additional budget authority; this position will be revenue-backed by 2011 COLA savings. 

	39
	1451
	Parks and Recreation
	0640
	S105
	No Budget Impact, $0
This net-zero technical adjustment moves 23 FTEs and $2.6 million of appropriation from one budget transparency section to another.  They will be moving from the maintenance section, 8640, to the recreation section, 8720. 

	40
	1452
	Expansion Levy
	0641
	S101
	Parks Division Expansion Levy Fund Supplemental, $95,662
The Parks Expansion Levy is requesting $95,662 in additional budget authority to pass higher than expected 2010 levy revenues through to the Parks capital fund, cities, and the Woodland Park Zoo. 

	41
	1561
	King County Flood Control Contract
	0561
	R101
	2010 Flood CIP Carryover, $39,560,582; Revenues of $39,560,582
Flood Control CIP is fully budgeted in the operating fund.  This will carryover CIP appropriation from 2010 to 2011.  Supporting revenues will continue to be verified in the annual County capital revenue verification process. 

	42
	1800
	Public Health
	0800
	C110
	Insurance Rate Adjustment, ($17,176)
The Insurance rate model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget. 

	42
	1800
	Public Health
	0800
	C111
	General Fund Overhead Adjustment, ($113,818)
The General Fund Overhead model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget and this proposed omnibus ordinance. 

	43
	4040
	Natural Resources and Parks Administration
	0381
	S101
	Re-Invest King County Economic Enterprise Corporation Funding, $20,000
The Executive proposes dissolution of the King County Economic Enterprise Corporation (EEC) in 2011. The remaining funds from the EEC are proposed to be utilized to fund economic development initiatives. The funds will be utilized as follows: Fall City - University of Washington Department of Architecture, $10,000 to support business district revitalization; Vashon - University of Washington Department of Architecture, $10,000 to support business district revitalization. 

	44
	4040
	Solid Waste
	0720
	C101
	ITS Systems Correction, ($412,514)
This adjustment corrects a double-counting of the 2011 internal service charge for ITS system services. 

	44
	4040
	Solid Waste
	0720
	C110
	Insurance Rate Adjustment, ($48,202)
The Insurance rate model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget. 

	44
	4040
	Solid Waste
	0720
	C111
	General Fund Overhead Adjustment, $19,994
The General Fund Overhead model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget and this proposed omnibus ordinance. 

	45
	4610
	Wastewater Treatment
	4000M
	R101
	Energy Efficiency Conservation Block Grant, $190,000
Wastewater is requesting to carryover these funds into 2011 because they were not expended in 2009 or 2010.  Grant funding was received in 2009. 

	46
	5450
	Finance and Business Operations
	0138
	R101
	ABT Data Clean Up and Contract Mapping, $187,687
Reappropriation of budget for data clean-up and contract mapping in order to complete the mapping work. The project schedule was shifted to coincide with the ABT implementation plan in addition to taking longer than expected to complete the mapping work.  Total project budget unchanged . 

	47
	5481
	Geographic Information Systems
	3180M
	G101
	Grant-Backed Consulting Services, $95,000; Revenues of $95,000
Two US Forest Service grant funded projects, "Climate Preparedness and Response" and "Private Landowner Adoption of Forest Practices for Climate Change Mitigation" require $95k in additional consultant work. 

	48
	5490
	Business Resource Center
	0187
	C111
	General Fund Overhead Adjustment, ($24,406)
The General Fund Overhead model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget and this proposed omnibus ordinance. 

	49
	5500
	Employee Benefits
	0429
	C111
	General Fund Overhead Adjustment, $7,197
The General Fund Overhead model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget and this proposed omnibus ordinance. 

	50
	5511
	Facilities Management Internal Service
	0601
	C101
	Proviso Date Change, $0
The Facilities Management Division (FMD) would like to move the 2011 Space Plan proviso due date from March 1, 2011 to May 16, 2011.  As explained in the March 1 letter requesting the due date extension, a postponement will allow FMD to evaluate recent state budget reduction developments in the context of the proviso requirement to analyze space that can be consolidated, facilities mothballed or surplussed and a recommended strategy for disposition. 

	50
	5511
	Facilities Management Internal Service
	0601
	C110
	Insurance Rate Adjustment, ($9,826)
The Insurance rate model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget. 

	50
	5511
	Facilities Management Internal Service
	0601
	C111
	General Fund Overhead Adjustment, ($15,850)
The General Fund Overhead model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget and this proposed omnibus ordinance. 

	50
	5511
	Facilities Management Internal Service
	0601
	R101
	Reappropriation for Side System Integration, $87,350
The revised implementation date for Oracle EBS delayed integration of side system (Unifier).  Not all of the appropriation was spent in the 2010 budget; this correction reappropriates the remaining funds for 2011. 

	51
	5520
	Risk Management
	0154
	C111
	General Fund Overhead Adjustment, $6,679
The General Fund Overhead model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget and this proposed omnibus ordinance. 

	52
	5531
	OIRM--Technology Services
	0432
	C110
	Insurance Rate Adjustment, ($2,769)
The Insurance rate model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget. 

	52
	5531
	OIRM--Technology Services
	0432
	C111
	General Fund Overhead Adjustment, ($5,835)
The General Fund Overhead model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget and this proposed omnibus ordinance. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	C101
	Fund 3310, Project 667000,  County Leases (Master Project), $11,910,000; Revenues of $11,910,000
This technical correction with 63/20 revenue backing from the 9th and Jefferson Building Harborview Medical Center adjusts the amount of the 2011 appropriation. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	C102
	Fund 3842, Project 384203, Non-Bond Farmland Lease, ($10,960)
This technical adjustment re-allocates budget from one project to another.  This adjustment was omitted from the 2009 Revenue Verification ordinance. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	C103
	Fund 3842, Project 384205, Mt. Peak Master, $10,960
This technical adjustment re-allocates budget from one project to another.  This adjustment was omitted from the 2009 Revenue Verification ordinance. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	C104
	Fund 3771, Project D10105, Central Rates and Charges, $408,978
The central rates and charges are funded out of the capital fund unobligated balance.  The project expenditure budget was inadvertently omitted from the capital project attachment to the proposed annual budget ordinance. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	C105
	Fund 3781, Project D12800, Central Rate Charges, $53,729
The central rates and charges are funded out of the capital fund unobligated balance.  The project expenditure budget was inadvertently omitted from the capital project attachment to the proposed annual budget ordinance. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	C106
	Fund 3781, Project 378206, Tech Services ER, $809,899
The revenue backing for this project was approved in the 2011 Adopted Budget.  The project is described in the Technology Strategic Plan which was transmitted with the Executive Proposed Budget in September 2010.  The project expenditure budget was inadvertently omitted from the capital project attachment to the proposed annual budget ordinance. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	C107
	Fund 3781, Project 378214, I-Net Equipment Replacement, $645,118
The revenue backing for this project was approved in the 2011 Adopted Budget.  The project is described in the Technology Strategic Plan which was transmitted with the Executive Proposed Budget in September 2010.  The project expenditure budget was inadvertently omitted from the capital project attachment to the proposed annual budget ordinance. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	C109
	Fund 3781, Project 378217, OIRM Desktop Replacement, $71,934
The revenue backing for this project was approved in the 2011 Adopted Budget.  The project is described in the Technology Strategic Plan which was transmitted with the Executive Proposed Budget in September 2010.  The project expenditure budget was inadvertently omitted from the capital project attachment to the proposed annual budget ordinance. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	C110
	Fund 3781, Project 378305 , Mainframe Study, $200,000
The revenue backing for this project was approved in the 2011 Adopted Budget.  The project is described in the Technology Strategic Plan which was transmitted with the Executive Proposed Budget in September 2010.  The project expenditure budget was inadvertently omitted from the capital project attachment to the proposed annual budget ordinance. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	C111
	Fund 3771, Project 377210, Permit Integration, $1,540,725
The revenue backing for this project was approved in the 2011 Adopted Budget.  The project is described in the Technology Strategic Plan which was transmitted with the Executive Proposed Budget in September 2010.  The project expenditure budget was inadvertently omitted from the capital project attachment to the proposed annual budget ordinance. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	S112
	Fund 3581, Project 358113, Green to Cedar Rivers Trail, ($427,682); Revenues of ($427,682)
This budget authority was included in the 2011 budget, revenue backed by a property sale.   The property sale was cancelled by the buyer, so funding is no longer available.  Parks is working to identify an alternative revenue source.  Budget authority will be requested for this project when a revenue source has been identified. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	S113
	Fund 3151, Project 315209, Cougar/Squak Corridor (Sunset Quarry), ($75,000); Revenues of ($75,000)
The CFT committee endorses this request to reallocate $75,000 of budget authority from the Cougar/Squak Corridor (Sunset Quarry) to the Cougar/Squak Hitchings Viewpoint (Debbie’s View) project.   Debbie’s view needs an additional $75,000 in order to close.  The Sunset Quarry project will have adequate budget authority remaining to make the acquisition. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	S115
	Fund 3151, Project 315220, Cougar/Squak Corridor Viewpoint, $75,000; Revenues of $75,000
The CFT committee endorses this request to reallocate $75,000 of budget authority from the Cougar/Squak Corridor (Sunset Quarry) to the Cougar/Squak Hitchings Viewpoint (Debbie’s View) project.   Debbie’s View needs an additional $75,000 in order to close.  The Sunset Quarry project will have adequate budget authority remaining to make the acquisition. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	S116
	Fund 3951, Project 395154 , Yesler Building Fire Repairs, $335,000; Revenues of $335,000
This project is for repairs to the Yesler Building from the November 30, 2010  electrical related fire causing a temporary evacuation of the building.  An insurance claim for approximately $85,000 will be submitted while the remaining $250,000 deductible will be revenue backed by FMD-ISF fund balance. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	S117
	Fund 3473, Project 347305, Southloop Microwave Replacement, $200,000; Revenues of $200,000
For replacing the south loop (Federal Way area) microwave radio link.  This should improve coverage and reliability of the radio system in the area. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	S119
	Fund 3951, Project 395109, Elections Building Voter Outreach Center TI, $491,000; Revenues of $491,000
King County Elections has proposed that improvements be made to the former Café space within the Elections Building. This budget includes tenant improvements and building infrastructure work that was not included in the existing Elections Building ESCO project. The café spaces former tenant’s lease expired in October 2010 and they vacated the space. King County Elections was offered this space for their operations needs. Elections proposed that this area be remodeled to accommodate a Voters Outreach Center to increase accessibility for disabled voters and to provide greater safety and security for voters that choose to use voting booths at the Elections Building.  

The project is fully funded using a 2010 $280,000 transfer from the Elections operating budget to the Building Repair and Replacement fund balance.  The remaining $211,000 will be transferred from the Elections operating budget to the Building Repair and Replacement fund upon Council approval of this omnibus ordinance capital project. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	S121
	Fund 3951, Project 395153, Project Management Manuals/Electronic Records, $169,700; Revenues of $169,700
This project is a multi-phased effort to:

-Revise FMD’s existing Capital Projects Manager Procedures Manual to align with the standardized template adopted by the Executive’s Capital Project Management Work Group for compliance with Executive Policy 7-9-2,

-Organize and digitize construction plan sets and as-built drawings. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	S122
	Fund 3422, Project 342395, Transfer MMRF Bond to 3951, $169,700; Revenues of $169,700
This project transfer MMRF Bond funds to Fund 3951 for Project 395153 PM Manuals/Electronic Records; this project is funded out of MMRF fund balance. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	S125
	Fund 3151, Project 315765, Scope Change Snoqualmie Riverfront Reach, $0
The CFT committee endorses this request to expand the scope of the Snoqualmie Riverfront Reach project to include additional properties lying along the Snoqualmie River.  This request does not change the total budget amount; only the scope is changed.  The city is unable to reach agreement with the owners of two properties originally identified in this project, which will create a river walk park along the Snoqualmie River. 

	53
	3000
	General Capital Improvement Programs
	3000
	S126
	Fund 3152, Project 315210, Scope Change Point Heyer Drift Cell, $0
The CFT committee endorses this request to expand the scope of the project to include additional properties within the drift cell shoreline.  This request does not change the budget authority, only the scope of the project.  King County has identified shoreline property owners outside of the initial project focus area who have expressed interest in conserving their lands.  This project is located on eastern Vashon Island east of Ridge Road SW. 

	55
	3000
	Major Maintenance Capital Improvement Program
	3005
	C120
	Fund 3421, Project 341628, KCCF Water Piping, ($3,587,465); Revenues of ($3,587,465)
This technical adjustment re-allocates budget from invalid project number 341628 number to the valid project number 342618. 

	55
	3000
	Major Maintenance Capital Improvement Program
	3005
	C121
	Fund 3421, Project 342618, KCCF Water Piping, $3,587,465; Revenues of $3,587,465
This technical adjustment re-allocates budget from invalid project number 341628 number to the valid project number 342618.

	55
	3000
	Major Maintenance Capital Improvement Program
	3005
	S101
	Fund 3421, Project 343230, Yesler Building Floor Finishes, ($113,114); Revenues of ($113,114)
Because the County is reviewing ways to empty and surplus the Yesler Building it has been added to the "watch list" identified in the KC Space Plan and FMD’s annual CIP budget submittal.  Projects identified by the Major Maintenance selection process are checked against the watch list to make sure unnecessary capital expenditures are not being made.   In general, this means that repairs and capital work needed to maintain current building operation, safety, or security will continue but no significant investment will be made to enhance the value or functionality or enhance the value or life of the building or its component systems without explicit direction from FMD management.  This project is not immediately necessary, but could be implemented in a future year if the decision is made to retain ownership of the building.

	55
	3000
	Major Maintenance Capital Improvement Program
	3005
	S102
	Fund 3421, Project 344524, Yesler Building Controls, ($262,033); Revenues of ($262,033)
Because the County is reviewing ways to empty and surplus the Yesler Building it has been added to the "watch list" identified in the KC Space Plan and FMD’s annual CIP budget submittal.  Projects identified by the Major Maintenance selection process are checked against the watch list to make sure unnecessary capital expenditures are not being made.   In general, this means that repairs and capital work needed to maintain current building operation, safety, or security will continue but no significant investment will be made to enhance the value or functionality or enhance the value or life of the building or its component systems without explicit direction from FMD management.  This project is not immediately necessary, but could be implemented in a future year if the decision is made to retain ownership of the building.

	55
	3000
	Major Maintenance Capital Improvement Program
	3005
	S103
	Fund 3421, Project 344818, Yesler Building Boiler Replacement:, ($152,088); Revenues of ($152,088)
Because the County is reviewing ways to empty and surplus the Yesler Building it has been added to the "watch list" identified in the KC Space Plan and FMD’s annual CIP budget submittal.  Projects identified by the Major Maintenance selection process are checked against the watch list to make sure unnecessary capital expenditures are not being made.   In general, this means that repairs and capital work needed to maintain current building operation, safety, or security will continue but no significant investment will be made to enhance the value or functionality or enhance the value or life of the building or its component systems without explicit direction from FMD management.  This project is not immediately necessary, but could be implemented in a future year if the decision is made to retain ownership of the building.

	55
	3000
	Major Maintenance Capital Improvement Program
	3005
	S104
	Fund 3421, Project 344773, Earlington Building Ext Fin Plant Building, ($43,630); Revenues of ($43,630)
The Earlington building was one of two buildings located on this parcel. The subject building houses a heating plant that served both. When KC purchased Earlington from Unico we entered an arrangement whereby we would operate the plant and split energy costs with Unico pro rata according to building size. The ongoing ESCO project at Earlington has installed roof-mounted heat pumps on that building and therefore obviated our need for this plant facility. We are currently negotiating with Unico to upgrade the plant in the near future to make it more suitable for providing the much smaller load required by their building, and transfer ownership and future operating responsibility to Unico.

Project 344773 would have made repairs to the exterior of the plant facility, which were judged to be an unnecessary investment if KC is to relinquish ownership of the building in the near future.

	55
	3000
	Major Maintenance Capital Improvement Program
	3005
	S105
	Fund 3421, Project 344624, KCCF Site Development, $85,000; Revenues of $85,000
Project consists of the demolition and replacement of damaged concrete at the entrance to the KCCF.  The area of work includes the public sidewalk between the James Street intersection and the existing bus shelters, and from the street curb to the existing public artwork in the entrance plaza of the building including the steps between the sidewalk and plaza.  Related work includes improvements to the planting wells of the existing street trees.

	55
	3000
	Major Maintenance Capital Improvement Program
	3005
	S107
	Fund 3421, Project 343261,  Admin Building Pedestrian Paving, $25,000; Revenues of $25,000
The demolition and replacement of sidewalk and curb along the Jefferson Street side of the King County Administration Building.

	55
	3000
	Major Maintenance Capital Improvement Program
	3005
	S108
	Fund 3421, Project 344696, Orcas Parking Lot Overlay, $60,000; Revenues of $60,000
The Orcas parking Lot is used for county vehicle storage during maintenance and new vehicle commissioning. The lot was originally scheduled for an overlay but inspection found more serious problems.  Sub-base failures will require a full depth repair of the parking lot.  Also the City of Seattle has changed their environmental requirements which will require more aggressive water treatment and pavement modifications. A full depth replacement will provide at least another ten years of use.

	55
	3000
	Major Maintenance Capital Improvement Program
	3005
	S114
	Fund 3421, Project 344593, YSC Spruce Distribution Systems HVAC Improvements, $90,214; Revenues of $90,214
Replace, seal, test and balance duct system that has been found to have insufficient air flow.  Project also adds a rooftop unit for the isolation room.

	56
	1030
	Roads
	0730
	C101
	Zero Out Technology Services O & M Central Rate, Account 55021, $4,545
This item corrects the 2011 charge to roads for Technology Services O&M, increasing the charge by $4,545.  This amount was erroneously allocated to the Hearing Examiner during budget development. 

	56
	1030
	Roads
	0730
	C110
	Insurance Rate Adjustment, ($131,013)
The Insurance rate model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget. 

	56
	1030
	Roads
	0730
	C111
	General Fund Overhead Adjustment, ($31,506)
The General Fund Overhead model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget and this proposed omnibus ordinance. 

	57
	4290
	Airport
	0710
	C110
	Insurance Rate Adjustment, ($7,100)
The Insurance rate model has been updated to reflect changes in the 2011 Adopted Budget. 

	58
	3000
	Public Transportation Capital Improvement Program
	3008
	C101
	Fund 3641, Project 364CP0, Corrects Auditor Amount for Transit CIP, ($38,573); Revenues of ($38,573)
The 2011 mid-biennial supplemental for King County Department of Transportation Transit Division included appropriation for auditor capital project oversight in 2011.  However, Transit already had funding in the budget for auditor capital project oversight, therefore the oversight budget is essentially double that needed for 2011.  This change corrects the Transit appropriation for auditor capital project oversight. 

	58
	3000
	Public Transportation Capital Improvement Program
	3008
	S101
	Fund 3461, Project A00597, RapidRide - Passenger Facilities, $4,300,000; Revenues of $4,300,000
This increase is required to complete this project within the scope assumed in the 2010-2011 biennial budget.  Experience on the initial two RapidRide corridors (A and B) has revealed need for more complex design effort, extending the design period from 9 months to 12-18 months.  The design period extension is due to increased coordination and review with jurisdictions to meet unanticipated permitting requirements and approvals, extended negotiations with property owners for private license agreements and for temporary construction licenses.  Complexities in design of electric service connections required to provide key facility elements including real time passenger info signs, lighting at bus stops/in shelters also contribute to cost increases.  This increase is funded by transfers from project A00592, Bus Rapid Transit Corridor: $1.3 million in 2011 and $3 million in 2012. 

	58
	3000
	Public Transportation Capital Improvement Program
	3008
	S102
	Fund 3461, Project A00592, BRT Corridor Improvements, ($1,300,000)
This request reduces the BRT Corridor Improvements project due to cost savings and reduced contingency budget within the A and B Rapid Ride lines.  In 2012, an additional $3 million reduction will be made to this project budget as a result of a scope reduction.  The improvements at North 46th & Aurora Avenue were removed from the scope.  The improvements at the Alaskan Way Viaduct North Portal that were originally included in the project scope will be now be completed by WSDOT as part of its North Portal project. 

	58
	3000
	Public Transportation Capital Improvement Program
	3008
	S103
	Fund 3461, Project A00630, Battery Dominant Bus, $5,291,000; Revenues of $5,291,000
This new project is 90% funded by a Federal Transit Administration TIGGER grant.  In this project, Transit will develop a battery electric bus that is fast-charge capable and two charging stations.  The bus will accept charge from a dedicated charging station or from the trolley overhead system and will then be able to operate "off grid" for up to 30 miles without the overhead trolley wires.  The bus will be run in a test mode for one year and Transit will document the results.  The 10% match for the grant is provided by a $529,100 transfer from project A00212, 40 Foot Trolley Buses. 

	58
	3000
	Public Transportation Capital Improvement Program
	3008
	S104
	Fund 3461, Project A00212, 40 Ft Trolley Busses, ($529,100); Revenues of ($529,100)
This technical adjustment moves budget from the 40 Ft Trolley bus replacement project to the Battery Dominant Bus project to provide the required 10% match.  This adjustment does not change the scope of the funds, which were budgeted for a replacement trolley study. 

	NEW
	1341
	DDES Abatement Fund
	0525
	S102
	PAO Support for Abatement, $94,261
This request supports a position in the Prosecuting Attorney's Office that was previously supported by the General Fund, and is necessary to ensure the health of the DDES Abatement Fund and the maintenance of abatement activities. A proposed ordinance to authorize this support accompanies this supplemental budget ordinance. 


Note:  This document is listed in order of the 1st Omnibus Supplemental Crosswalk 2011.                            1 of 18





3/22/2011   8:56:29 AM

